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greater than 10% of the water depth were chosen for further
development with side scan sonar or echosounder. Also chosen
were contacts with strong returns or interesting shapes.
Upon development, those contacts still meeting the criteria
for significance (heights > 10% in depths of water over 20
meters) are normally investigated by divers, with least
depth determined by pneumatic depth gage. No dives were
necessary in this survey.

Annotations required by section 2.6 of the Side Scan Sonar
manual (weather data and sea state) are on the sonargrams.
Ship’s speed and heading are located in the digital records
and can be examined in the "Depth/Position Edit" sub-routine
of the Post-Survey routine. Weather information is in the
weather logs found in Appendix VI. X Deder filed Lwvh Field (ecords «

F. SOUNDING EQUIPMENT

1. The following Raytheon.DSF—GOOON echosounders were used
during this survey:

S/N A116N DOY 237-263 (1994)
2. No pneumogage was used during this field examination.

3. There were no equipment faults that affected the
accuracy or quality of sounding data.

4. Both low and high frequency depths were digitized, but
only high frequency depths were plotted.

G. CORRECTIONS TO ECHOSOUNDINGS
1. a. The following table shows dates and locations of

velocity casts conducted using the ODOM Digibar sound
velocimeter (S/N 168):

TABLE DATE LOCATION

9 08/22/94 (DOY 234) 27°49'42"N 096°47'42"W
10 09/06/94 (DOY 249) 27°51’36"N 096°44'30"W
11 09/20/94 (DOY 263) 27°57'02"N 096°34’'52"W

The velocity cast data were reduced and velocity
corrections calculated using program VELOCITY version
2.10.

The Digibar was checked on February 8, 1994 by ODOM and
found to be functioning correctly. Field checks using
the prescribed fresh water method were accomplished
prior to each cast and recorded on the velocity cast
form.



b. There are no variations in the instrument initial
on the DSF-6000N.

c. There are no instrument correctors on the DSF-
6000N.

d. On DOY 154 (1994) a dual leadline comparison was
conducted. A mean difference of 0.04 meter was
obtained resulting in a corrector of 0.0 meter.

e. The computed velocity correctors were applied on
line to echosounder depths (both high and low
frequency) by entering the correction data into the
HDAPS sound velocity table.

f. The static draft of 2.10 meters was applied on line
to all echosoundings via the HDAPS offset table.

g. Settlement and squat values for HECK were
determined on March 03, 1993 in the vicinity of Craney
Island fuel pier in Norfolk, Virginia using the level
rod method. These correctors are on file at N/CG244
and are included in separates section IV.

Settlement and squat values were applied on line to
hydrographic soundings via the HDAPS offset table
located in section IV of the separates.

h. Heave is measured by a Datawell B.V. (S/N 19110-C)
heave, roll, and pitch sensor (HIPPY) located midships
near the transducer. The sensor gathers on line data
which is applied to the soundings in near real time.
All data have been corrected by applying HIPPY
correctors.

2. No unusual methods or instruments for determination of
correction to soundings were used.

3. No zoning or special correctors were used.

4. Pneumogauge calibrations are provided in separates
section IV.X¥No correctors are required for the pneumogauge
readings.

5. There were no unusual factors affecting DSF records.

6.

a. The tidal datum for this survey was mean lower low
water (MLLW). The tide station at Bob Hall Pier,
Corpus Christi, Texas (877-8570) was the reference
station. The station was inspected and bracketing
levels were run by HECK’s crew. No tide stations were
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established by HECK in support of this survey.

b. All hydrographic depths have been corrected for
predicted tides. Zone correctors were specified in the
project instructions. Tidal correctors were applied on
line via the HDAPS predicted tide table.

c. Zoning was in accordance with project instructions.
No zoning was used. Ppprosed fides and zonmng weie oPp];ed,

‘ Adanng o¥Fice processineg
H. CONTROL STATIONS SeecASQ EooManwT\?QDm+”

1. The horizontal datum for this project is the North
American Datum of 1983 (NAD 83).

2. Horizontal control was accomplished using GPS in
conjunction with the DGPS beacons at Port Aransas, TX and
Galveston, TX.

3. Coast Guard DGPS beacons were positioned by N/CG241.
All control stations were positioned to Third order, Class 1

standards.

4. No horizontal control stations were installed or
maintained by HECK.

5. No horizontal control report has been submitted to NOAA
Atlantic Hydrographic Section, N/CG244.

6. No known anomolies or unconventional methods of
horizontal control were used.

I. HYDROGRAPHIC POSITION CONTROL

1. Position control was by Differential Global Positioning

System (DGPS). Control station positions were entered into

the HDAPS control station Table. The first, and most

commonly used, was the Port Aransas beacon. The Galveston

beacon was also used for performance checks and occasionally

for primary positioning. The list of the DGPS beacons and

their positions appear in Appendix III, LIST OF HORIZONTAL +
CONTROL STATIONS submitted with this survey. Data appenied to This Kepr

2. Accuracy requirements were met as specified by the
Hydrographic Manual and Field Procedures Manual.

3. Equipment serial numbers appear as part of the header
information on each day’s data print out. The two GPS
receivers on board are Ashtech OEM sensors (s/n 700417B1012
and 7004178B1195, both with version 1E11] D-P EPROMs). The
differential receivers are Magnavox MX50R receivers. The
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serial number for DGPS receiver 1 is 079. The serial number
for DGPS rceiver 2 is 077.

4. The DGPS beacons used for this survey were the USCG
beacons located at Port Aransas, TX (304 kHz) and Galveston,

TX (296 kHz).

5. Performance checks using both DGPS positions (Port
Aransas and Galveston) were conducted using the SHIPDIM
program. These checks compare positions computed by both
DGPS beacons and compare their subsequent position
differences. The performance checks were sent to Atlantic
Hydrographic Section N/CG244 as part of the data.* Data Filed with
Fle\d tceandn

6. When Differential GPS was used, the maximum allowable
HDOP was set at 3.7 for the Port Aransas beacon and 3.0 for
the Galveston beacon to avoid EPE’s in excess of the
allowable 15 meters for this scale survey. Data not meeting
these requirements were examined and either accepted,

smoothed or rejected.

7. a. No unusual methods of operating or calibrating
electronic equipment were used.

b. There were no problems receiving DGPS correctors
from either the Port Aransas or Galveston stations

during this project.

c. No unusual atmospheric conditions were noted and
did not effect our reception of the DGPS signals.

d. The positioning accuracy using the DGPS beacons was
not compromised at all during the survey.

e. No systematic errors were discovered.

f. and g. All survey offsets were applied on-line
using the HDAPS Offset Table 1.

J. SHORELINE

Not applicable as per project instructions.

K. CROSSLINES

1. Crosslines were not run on either of the item
investigations on this field exam. Both AWOIS investigations
using side scan sonar required 200% coverage for disproval.
The first -and second 100% coverage were run perpendicular to
each other.



2. Comparison between 1%t and 2P¢ 100% coverage soundings
good agreement with random differences of + 0.3 meters. A
maximum difference of 0.5 meters was observed.

3. No significant discrepancies were noted.

4. No sounding equipment changes were made between the
running of mainscheme and crossline.

L. JUNCTIONS
This survey does not junction with any other surveys.

M. COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS Qeethe Eoaluation Q‘2PC/”L
The Atlantic Hydrographic Section HECK processing team is
completing survey comparisons as agreed upon at the start of
the 1994 field season.

N. ITEM INVESTIGATION REPORTS

N1l. SUMMARY OF ITEMS INVESTIGATED

AWOIS NO. SECTION STATUS RECOMMENDATION

TGT #

8876 N2 Found Relocate Dangerous
Wreck

8357 N3 Disproved Delete Obstruction

N2 AWOIS ITEM #8876
1. Area of Investigation

Reported Position:

Latitude: 28°03’18" N
Longitude: 096°41730" W

Datum: NAD 83

Depth: Unknown

Feature: Dangerous Wreck (PD)

2. Description of Item

This item is reported as the M/V Shoreline Tenn, a jack-up
drilling vessel, which capsized and sank on 11/30/92 at the
position reported above. The owner could not locate the
vessel on 12/02/92 and subsequent searches were negative.
The owner of the vessel is Shoreline Lifeboats Inc., 815
Lakeside Drive, Channel, View, TX 77530, Tel. 713-452-7910.

3. 8urvey Requirements
Survey requirements specify determining the existence of
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this item by 200% side scan coverage over a 3000 meter
radius, diver investigation, or salvage documentation.

4. Method of Investigation

NOAA Ship HECK contacted Shoreline Lifeboats Inc. on 19
September 94 (DOY 262) to gain further infomation on the
sunken vessel. A conversation with Shannon Moran of
Shoreline Lifeboats Inc. confirmed the vessel has been
located at LORAN position 7980-W-11065.0, 7980-X-24237.6,
7980-Y-46797.4. In the conversation it was reported that all
three jack-up legs have been located. The first was located
on the beach, the second leg is located under the wreck, and
the third leg was reported still attached to the wreck and
standing 50-60’ above the water surface. The wheelhouse of
the vessel was reported removed and relocated to the side of
the vessel.

On 19 September 94 (DOY 262) a visual search of the area was
conducted and the standing jack-up leg was located. Side
Scan Sonar was used to identify the underwater wreckage of
the vessel.

5. Results of Investigation

The third jack-up leg of the M/V Shoreline Tenn was located
standing approximately 60’ above the water surface. Side
Scan Sonar images of the wreck revealed the hull of the
vessel and the wheelhouse located next to the hull as
described by Mr. Moran. The hydrographer believes this wreck
to be the same as AWOIS 8876

The detached position of the jack-up leg located the wreck
at Latitude 28°04’53.19"N, Longitude 96°42’'51.11"W (fix
number 784, DOY 262), 2.1nm northwest of the original
charted position. The present charted depths in this area
are approximately 53 feet.

Recommendation: Delete dangerous wreck (PD) from the chart

at latitude 28°03’18" N, longitude 096°41’30" W and

reposition as a visible wreck showing mast above chart datum

at latitude 28°04’53.19" N, longitude 096°42’51.11" W. contar.”

N3. AWOIS ITEM #8357
1. Area of Investigation

Reported Position: .
Latitude: 27°57'26" N
Longitude: 096°37724" W
Datum: - NAD 83
Depth: 14 feet



Feature: Submerged Obstruction (PA)
2. Description of Item

This item is listed as a submerged obstruction with a
covered depth of 14 feet. A buoy was established 150 yds
southeast of the obstruction in April 1989. The obstruction
was unable to be located by USCG buoy tender and a
contracted survey conducted by Russel-Veteto Engineering
Inc, utilizing magnetometer, side scan sonar, and diver
searches.

3. Survey Requirements

Survey requirements specify determining the existence of
this item through 200% side scan coverage over a 3000 meter
radius, diver investigation, or salvage documentation.

4. Method of Investigation>

NOAA Ship HECK completed 200% side scan coverage on this
AWOIS item. ’

5. Results of Investigation

Two contacts 1129.05, and 721.19 were found within the area
investigated. The contacts were further developed using the
side scan sonar on the 75 meter range scale and proved
insignificant. No contacts fitting the description of AWOIS
8357 were found within the limits of the search radius.

Recommendation: Delete Submerged Obstruction (PA) (covered

14 feet reported) from the chart at latitude 27°57'26" N,

longitude 096°37’24" W. Delete Wreck Buoy (PA) charted at

latitude 27°57’/23"N, longitude 096°37’20"W from the chart. concuf’

0. COMPARISON WITH THE CHART See also E°a““d"V“ ?{P“#‘
1. The Atlantic Hydrographic Section HECK processing team

is completing comparisons with current editions of the
following NOS charts as agreed upon at the start of this

project:

CHART EDITION DATE SCALE

131300 =320 e PR~ 1 :460 732 por 0ome
11313 20th JUL 92 1:80,000

2. a. One Danger to, Navigation report was submitted on

September 29, 1994 in accordance with H.S.G. No. 34.
b. The danger to navigation reported refers to AWOIS
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Item #8876, a jack-up leg from the sunken jackup
drilling vessel described above in section N2. A copy
of the danger to navigation report can be found in

Appendix I. j)x%o»a4leenAed o vhis Qepert

3. a. The charted soundings are consistent with the
survey depths.

b. No shoaling or deepening has been observed. The
depths from this survey should replace all prior depths
in the area.

c. No extraordinary hydrographic features were noted.
d and e. There are no channels within the survey area.

4. There are no non-sounding features other than those
mentioned in Section N in this survey.

5. No changes are recommended to scale coverage or format
of published charts within the survey area.

P. ADEQUACY OF S8URVEY Spe “the fucluckiem Repart

1. This survey meets or exceeds 1:10,000 specifications,
and is adequate to supersede all prior surveys for the
purposes of charting the depths and hazards to navigation
within the survey area.

2. No portion of this survey has been identified as
substandard or incomplete.

Q. AIDS TO NAVIGATION

1. No correspondence was initiated with the Coast Guard
regarding floating aids to navigation.

2. There is one floating aid to navigation charted close to
the survey area. A visual search disproved the existence of
this buoy at the charted location.

Wreck Buoy (PA)

LAT: 27°577/23"N LON: 096°37’20"W
Bearing: Distance:

DATUM: 1983 .

Recommendation: Delete Wreck Buoy (PA) charted at latitude
27°57723"N, longitude 096°37/20"W from the chart. Concull. ~

3. There are no aids to navigation not shown in the Light
List noted in this survey area.
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4. There are no bridges or tunnels within the survey area.

5. No submarine cables, submarine pipelines, or ferry
routes were noted within the survey area.

6. There are no uncharted ferry terminals within this
survey area.

R. STATISTICS

ITEM AMOUNT
a. Square NM Hydrography 8.24 NMiz
b. Days of Production 5 Days
c. Detached Positions 1
d. Bottom Samples None
e. Tide Stations Established None
f. Current Stations Established None
g. Velocity Casts Performed 3 Casts
h. Magnetic Stations Established None
i. XBT Drops None
S. MISCELLANEOUS Mo The Cuoluatim Reperf -
1. a. The water in this area of the Gulf of Mexico is silty

which results in a muddy bottom type.

b. No unusual submarine features were noted.

c. No unusual tide conditions were observed.

d. No unusual current conditions were observed.

e. No magnetic anomalies were noted.

2. No bottom samples were collected for these surveys.

T. RECOMMENDATIONS
1. No additional field work is recommended.

2. No salvage or dredging operations should affect this
survey.

3. No further investigation of unusual features or sea
conditions is recommended.

U. REFERRAL TO REPORTS

1. User Evaluation Reborts were submitted to N/CG241 and
N/CG244 on.September 24, 1993.
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2. A Coast Pilot Report was submitted to N/CG244 and
N/CG222 on October 27, 1994.

3. No LORAN-C chart verification will be submitted with
this survey.
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SUBMISSION

Respectfully Submitted,

e Al —

James M. Crocker, ENS, NOAA
Navigation Officer
NOAA Ship HECK

Checked By:

st 2l 4 /%/

arry Krepp, ENS NOAA
Operations Officer
NOAA Ship HECK
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LETTER OF APPROVAL

Field operations contributing to the accomplishment of this
survey were conducted under my direct supervision with daily
personal checks of progress and data quality. This report,
field sheets, and data records have been closely reviewed
and are complete and adequate for charting.

oréé g Wéuﬁ‘\

E. White, LCDR, NOAA
Commanding Officer
NOAA Ship HECK






NOAA FORM 76-155

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(11-72) NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

SURYEY NUMBER

FE-405

Name on Survey

ARANSAS PASS (title)

X
MEXICO, GULF OF X
TEXAS (title) X

10

n

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

g Rl
R ‘,':“"l

20

R 0l

2]

23

24

NOAA FORM 76-155 SUPERSEDES C&GS 197



03/27/96

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY STATISTICS
REGISTRY NUMBER:

NUMBER OF CONTROL STATIONS

NUMBER OF POSITIONS

NUMBER OF SOUNDINGS

PREPROCESSING EXAMINATION

VERIFICATION OF FIELD DATA

QUALITY CONTROL CHECKS

EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS

FINAL INSPECTION

COMPILATION

TOTAL TIME

TIME-

21.

24

22

76

ATLANTIC HYDROGRAPHIC BRANCH APPROVAL

FE-405

797

5490

HOURS DATE COMPLETED

10/27/94

01/22/96

03/22/96

03/26/96

03/25/96



ATLANTIC HYDROGRAPHIC SECTION
EVALUATION REPORT FOR FE-405 (1994)

This Evaluation Report has been written to supplement
and/or clarify the original Descriptive Report. Sections in
this report refer to the corresponding sections of the
Descriptive Report.

D. AUTOMATED DATA ISITION AND PROCESSIN

The following software was used to process data at the
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch:

AutoCAD, Release 12
Hydrographic Processing System
Microstation, version 5.0
NADCON, version 2.10

H. CONTROL STATIONS

Horizontal control used for this survey during data
acquisition is based upon the North American Datum of 1983
(NAD 83). Office processing of this survey is based on these
values.

To place this survey on the NAD27 datum move the
projection lines 1.064 seconds (32.741 meters or 3.27 mm at
the scale of the survey) north in latitude, and 0.934 seconds
(25.511 meters or 2.55 mm at the scale of the survey) west in
longitude.

All geographic p081tlons listed in this report are on
NAD83 datum unless otherwise specified.

M. MPARTISON WITH IOR Y

A comparison with prior surveys was not performed. This
is in accordance with section 4. of the memorandum titled
"Changes to Hydrographic Survey Processing", dated May 24,
1995.

0. MPARISON WI : 3 il 1, 4 92

Hydrograph .

The charted hydrography originates with prior surveys and
requires no further consideration. The hydrographer makes
adequate chart comparisons in sections N. and O. of the
Descriptive Report.

The present survey is adequate to supersede the charted



FE-405

hydrography within the common area.

Dangers To Navigation

One Danger to Navigation report was submitted to Commander
(oan), Eighth Coast Guard District, New Orleans, Louisiana for
inclusion in the Local Notice to Mariners, and to the Marine
Chart Division, N/CS3x1, Silver Spring, Maryland. A copy of
the report is appended to this report.

P. ADE F VEY

This is an adequate item investigation/side scan sonar
survey; no additional work is recommended.

S. MISCELLANE

Chart compilation using the present survey was done by
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch personnel in Norfolk, Virginia.
Compilation data will be forwarded to the Marine Chart
Division, Silver Spring, Maryland.

HECK PROCESSING TEAM

Mo e i Han

Douglas V. Mason : Deborah A. Bland
Cartographic Technician Cartographer







v . - UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
EORAE ™y National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
" Office of NOAA Corps O
i NOAA Ship HECK $-591
(v & 439 W. York Street
Frares of Norfolk, VA 23510-1114

September 29, 1994

Director

DMAHTC

Attn: MCNA

6500 Brooks Lane
Washington, DC 20315-0030

Dear Sir,

The letter dated September 26, 1994 pertaining to the . location of
a danger to navigation was found to have an error. This error was
corrected and resubmitted to the Eight Coast Guard District.
Enclosed is a copy of the correspondence. Please check your
record to ensure the incorrect position was not used.

Sincerely,

Georgé E. White

Lieutenant Commander, NOAA
Commanding Officer

Enclosure




" O cq UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
%, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
T | " Office of NOAA Corps O
< ¢ | WNOAA Ship HECK $-591
% Eﬂii#f 439 W. York Street
Prares ot Norfolk, VA 23510-1114 e
. September 29, 1994

N

Commander, Eighth Coast Guard District
Office of Aids to Navigation

Hale Boggs Federal Building

501 Magazine Street

New Orleans, LA 70130-3396

Dear Sir,

»

This is a correction to the letter dated September 26, 1994. The preliminary
position of the dangerous wreck listed in the body of the letter was

incorrect. This error is corrected below. Please check your record to ensure
the incorrect position was not used.

REPORT OF DANGER TO NAVIGATION

Hydrographic Survey Number FE-405Ss

State Texas

General Locality Gulf of Mexico

Locality 23.2 ENE OF Aransas Pass

Project Number OPR-K320-HE-93

Surveyed By NOAA Ship HECK

Object Discovered: Dangerous wreck with jack-up leg above the water
surface

A dangerous wreck was originally reported in LNTM 48/92 and relocated in LNTM
50/92. While conducting survey operations in the area, the NOARA Ship HECK
discovered the item 22.5nm northeast of Port Aransas, Texas (2.1lnm northwest
of the original charted position) The wreck is the remains of a jack-up
drilling vessel with one jack-up leg rising 60 feet above the water surface.
The preliminary position of this dangerous wreck is Latitude 28°04’53,19"N,

Longitude 096'42'51.11"W (NAD83). The present charted depths in this area are
approximately 53 feet.

Lifected Nautical Charts:

CHART EDITION HORIZ. GEOGRAPHIC POSITION

NUMBER NO. DATE DATUM LATITUDE LONGITUDE
11300 32 Apr. 16, 1993 NADS83 28°04’53.19"N 96 42’51 .11"W
11313 20 JUL. 4, 1992 NADS83 " "

This is advance information subject to office review. Questions concerning

this report should be directed to the Chief, Atlantic Hydrographic Section, at
(804) 441-6746.

incerely,
S,L‘i. Loluwbs
George E. White

Lieutenant Commander, NOAA
Commanding Officer

Attachment:
Thartlet of 11313

cc: N/CG244, N/CG241, N/CG221, DMAHTC




APPROVAL SHEET
FE-405

Initial Approvals:

The completed survey has been inspected with regard to
survey coverage, delineation of depth curves, development of
critical depths, cartographic symbolization, and verification
or disproval of charted data. The digital data have been
completed and all revisions and additions made to the smooth
sheet during survey processing. A final sounding printout of
the survey has been made. The survey records and digital data
comply with NOS requirements except where noted in the
Evaluation Report. '

/:MQMJQJk/CL'ﬁﬁifvwé;z : Date: ZE)‘Y\QfCh \ﬁﬁty
Deborah A. Bland

Cartographer
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch

I have reviewed the smooth sheet, accompanying data, and
reports. This survey and accompanying digital data meet or
exceed NOS requirements and standards for products in support
of nautical charting except where noted in the Evaluation
Report. i}

s £ OQJ\U—M pate: 28 March {246

Nicholas E. Perugini,
Commander, NOAA
Chief, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch
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Final Approva

l:
Apprgved: W;/ WM V'fC7g 76” Date: 3/29/?&

Andrew A. Armstrong, III
Captain, NOAA
Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Division
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MARINE CHART BRANCH
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FILE WITH DESCRIPTIVE REPORT OF SURVEY NO. FE-4H05
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A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.
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